and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our
common stockholders’ equity, less intangible assets, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding. As of June 30, 2005, we had a net
tangible book value of approximately $(6,849,911) or $(3.78) per share of common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2005 is $3,751,758 or
$0.58 per common share. Assuming the sale by us of 4,000,000 shares of common stock offered in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of
$6.00 per share, the mid-point of our filing range, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our as
adjusted pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2005, would have been $23,951,758, or $2.28 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.70 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $3.72 per
share to the new investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share  $ 6.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2005  $ (3.78)
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2005  $ 0.58
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to existing investors  $ 1.70
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering  $ 2.28
Dilution per share to new investors  $ 3.72

The following table sets forth on a pro forma as adjusted basis, as of June 30, 2005, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us (assuming
conversion of all preferred stock into common stock), the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid by existing holders of common stock
(assuming conversion of all preferred stock into common stock) and by the new investors in this initial public offering, before deducting the underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   Average
  Shares purchased  Total consideration  consideration

  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent  Per share

Existing Investors   6,513,164   62.0%  $ 20,033,573   45.5%  $ 3.08
New Investors   4,000,000   38.0%   24,000,000   54.5%   6.00

Total   10,513,164   100.0%  $ 44,033,573   100.0%

Assuming all our outstanding options and the outstanding warrants are fully exercised, the shares purchased by the new investors would constitute 34.6% of all
shares purchased from us, and the total consideration paid by new investors would constitute 52.8% of the total consideration paid for all shares purchased from
us. In addition, the average price per share paid by new investors would be $6.00, and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders would be $2.84.

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment in full, the following will occur: